

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



291-2006 Number

A By-law to Appoint Municipal By-law Enforcement Officers (Weed Inspectors)

WHEREAS section 8 of the *Municipal Act* (S.O. 2001, c. M.25, as amended) gives powers and privileges of a natural person for exercising its authority under the *Municipal Act* or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS section 227 of the *Municipal Act*, (S.O. 2001, c. M.25, as amended) establishes the role of employees to carry out duties required or assigned under the *Municipal Act* or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS section 15 of the *Police Services Act* (R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15) authorizes the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers who shall be peace officers for the purposes of enforcing the by-laws of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton enacts as follows:

1. The following person is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the City of Brampton from September 11, 2006, to and including November 3, 2006:

Graham Van Drope

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD time and PASSED in open Council, this 11th day of September, 2006.

/ Mayor

ımmit

Clerk

Approved as to form and content

Colin Grant

Director of Litigation & Administrative Law Services